Commencing at a point at the intersection of the southerly property line of Third Street and the easterly property line of Bemidji Avenue; thence southerly, along easterly property line at Bemidji Avenue a distance of 140 feet; thence easterly at right angles and parallel to south property line Third Street a distance of 83.67 feet; thence northerly at right angles and parallel to east property line Bemidji Avenue a distance of 140 feet; thence westerly at right angles along south property line of Third Street, a distance of 83.67 feet to the point of beginning.

And further, excepting the following described portion thereof, to-wit:

Commencing at a point which is on the south property line of Third Street and a distance of 83.67 feet easterly of the east property line of Bemidji Avenue; thence southerly at right angles and parallel to east property line of Bemidji Avenue a distance of 140 feet; thence easterly at right angles and parallel to south property line of Third Street a distance of 56 feet; thence northerly at right angles and parallel to east property line of Bemidji Avenue a distance of 140 feet; thence westerly at right angles and along south property line of Third Street a distance of 56 feet, to the point of beginning,

Provided that, if the grantee, its successors or assigns shall fail to use this second excepted portion as a public street or public parking area or fails to maintain the same as a public street or parking area, this second excepted portion shall revert to the grantors therein.

Approved April 2, 1949.

## CHAPTER 254—S. F. No. 1074 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the compensation of the chairman of the town board, supervisors and clerk in certain towns.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salary of chairman of town board and supervisors in certain towns. In any town located

in a county having in excess of 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, and containing a city of the first class, the electors, by a majority vote at any annual town meeting, after notice specifying that the matter is to come before the meeting, may fix the salaries of the chairman of the town board and supervisors in an amount not to exceed \$150 per month, and may fix the salary of the town clerk in an amount not to exceed \$200 per month.

Approved April 2, 1949.

## CHAPTER 255-S. F. No. 1106

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to county civil service; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. Classified and unclassified service. The officers and employees of such county and of any agency, board, or commission, supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the taxable property of such county or appointed by the judges of the district or probate court for such county, are hereby divided into the unclassified and classified service. The unclassified service shall comprise:
- a. All officers elected by popular vote or persons appointed to fill vacancies in such offices.
- b. Judges and receivers, referees, arbiters, court reporters, jurors, notaries public, and persons appointed by a court to make or conduct any special inquiry of a judicial and temporary character.
- c. Superintendent or principal administrative officer of any separate department of county government which is now or hereafter created pursuant to law, who is directly responsible to the board of county commissioners or any other board or commission, as well as the county agricultural agents and the